

No. 25-529

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE BROWN, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

LOUIS CHANDLER

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Jared Schultz  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate and  
Parole Appeals Division  
Michigan Department of  
Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. The Sixth Circuit failed to defer to the state court’s decision, as AEDPA requires. .... 2

    A. The state court did not unreasonably apply this Court’s precedents..... 3

    B. In granting relief, the Sixth Circuit violated AEDPA in two ways. .... 6

II. This case is worthy of this Court’s review. .... 11

Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	4
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	12
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	3, 4
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	7, 8
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	1, 5, 6, 12
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Nevada</i> , 688 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	5
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	3
<i>Lucio v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	3

<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	7, 8
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020) .....	1, 6
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022) .....	4
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	4
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	8
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 582 U.S. 91 (2017) .....	1
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	6, 8
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	1, 3
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	1, 3, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.94a(1)(a) .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.94a(2) .....	8

**Rules**

Mich. Ct. R. 6.201 .....	8
Mich. R. Evid. 608(b) .....	8
Supreme Ct. R. 12(c).....	12
